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Communication from Yugoslavia

The following communication, dated 13 March 1990, has been received
from the Permanent Mission of the Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia.

In November 1989 Yugoslavia introduced changes in the mechanism for
fixing the amount of special charge payable on imports of certain
agricultural and foodstuff products.

The relevant legal basis is the following:

- Law on Special Charge Payable on Imports of Agricultural and
Foodstuff Products (0ffical Gazette of the SFRY No. 70/89) and

- The Decision Setting Agricultural and Foodstuff Products Subject
to Special Charge (O0fficial Gazette No. 75/89).

The amount of special charge represents the difference between the
average domestic price and import price. The import price represents the
customs value plus customs duties and other charges, except special charge.
The average domestic price is the moving average of the prices of
domestically produced products subject to special charge, and it is set up
at least once a month in order to enable timely adjustment to changes
between domestic and prices of imported products.

The list of products subject to special charge is enclosed.
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The Updated List of Products Subiject to Special Cnarges

Heading No.
01.02

01.03

01.04

01.05

02.01

HS Code

01012.90
0102.901
0102.904

0102.905

0102.906

0103.9
0103.91
0103.913

0103.919
0103.922
0103.923

0103.929

0104.10
0104.102
0104.109

0105.9
0105.91

0105.919

0201.10

0291.101
0201.102
0201.103
0201.109

Description of Product

Live bovine animsals
- Other
~-- Bulls
~-=- Bullocks and heifers, for
fattening, of a weight of
more than 200 kg. but not
more than 280 kg.
~-- Bullocks and heifers,
fattened of a weight of
more than 280 kg. but not
more than 450 kg.
--~ Bullocks and heifers,
other
Live swine
- Other:
-- Weighing less than 50 kg.
--- Of fatty type for
slaughtering
--- Other
-~- Lean, for slaughtering
--- 0f fatty type for
slaughtering
--- Other
Live sheep and goats
- Sheep
--- For slaughtering
-~-. Lambs, other
Live poultry, that is to say,
fowls of the species Gallus
domesticus, ducks, turkeys and
guinea fowls
- Other:
-- Fowls of the species
Gallus domesticus
--- Other
Meat of bovine animals, fresh
or chilled
- Carcasses and half carcasses
~-= Veal
-~- Young beesf
-~= Beef
--- Qther



02.02

02.03

02.04

0201.20

0201.20%
0201.202
0201.203
0201.30

0201.301
0201.303
0201.309

0202.10

0262.101
0202.102
0202.103
0202.109
0202.20

0202.201
0202.202
0202.203
0202.209
0202.30

0202.301
0202.302
0202.303
0202.309

0203.1

0203.11
0203.12
0203.19
0203.2

0203.21
0203.22

0203.29

0204.10

0204.2

0204.21
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- Other cuts with bone in
~--~ Veal
~--=- Young beef
~-~-- Beef
~--- Boneless
-== Veal
~-- Beef
=== Other
Meat of bovine animals,
frozen
- Carcasses and half
carcasses
-== Veal
--- Young beef
--- Beef
-== Other
- Other cuts with bone in
--- Veal
--- Young beef
--- Beef
--- Other
- Boneless
-~-- Veal
--- Young beef
--=- Beef
--- Other
Meat of swine, fresh,
chilled or frozen
Fresh or chilled
-- Carcasses and half
carcasses
-- Hams, shoulders and
cuts thereof, with bone
" in
-- Other
Frozen
-- Carcasses and haglf
carcasses
-- Hams, shoulders and cuts
thereof, with bone in
-~ Other
Meat of sheep or goats,
fresh, chilled or frozen
- Carcasses and half
carcasses of lamb, fresh
or chilled
Meat of sheep or goats,
fresh, chilled or frozen
- Other meat of sheep,
fresh or chilled
-- Carcasses and half
carcasses
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02.07

04.01

04.02

04.05

04.09

0204.22
0204.23
0204.4

0204.41

0204.42
0204.43

0207.10

0207.2

0207.21

0207.3

0207.39

0207.4

0207.41

0401.20

0402.2

0402.21

0402.9
0402.91

0405.00

0409.00
0409.001

-- Other cuts with bone in

-~ Boneless

- Other meat of sheep,
frozen

~- Carcasses and half
carcasses

-- Other cuts with bone in

-- Boneless

Meat and edible offal, of

the poultry of heading

No. 01.05, fresh, chilled

or frozen

- Poultry not cut into pieces,
fresh, or chilled

Poultry not cut into pieces,

frozen

-- Fowls of the species
Gallus domesticus

Poultry cuts and offal

(including livers) fresh or

chilled

-- Other

Poultry cuts and offal other

than livers, frozen

-- Of fowls of the species
Gallus domesticus

Milk and cream, mnot

concentrated nor containing

added sugar or other

sweetening matter

-~ 0f a fat content, by weight,
exceeding 1% but not
exceeding 6%

Milk and cream, concentrated

or containing added sugar

or other sweetening matter:

- In powder, granules
or other solid forms of a
fat content, by weight
exceeding 1.5%

-- Not containing added sugar
or other sweetening matter

- Other:

-- Not containing added sugar
or other sweetening matter

Butter and other fats and oils

derived from milk:

Natural honey

--- In packings up to 25 kg.



10.01

10.03

10.05

10.06

11.07

12.01

12.05

12.06

12.10

12.12

0409.009

1001.10
1001.102
1001.90
1003.00
1003.002

1005.90
1005.901
1005.902
1005.909
1006.10
1006.109

1006.20
1006.30

1006.301

1006.309
1006.40

1107.10
1107.20
1201.00
1205.00

1206.00

1210.10

1210.20
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-~~ In other packings
Wheat and meslin
- Durum wheat
--- other
- Other
Barley
--- For beer-brewing
Maize (corn)
- Other
-~-- white
--- Yellow
--- other
Rice
- Rice in the husk
(paddy or rough)
-=-- other
- Husked (brown) rice
- Semi-milled or wholly
milled rice, whether
or not polished or
glazed
~-- gsemi-milled and wholly
milied
--- polished and glazed
- Broken rice
Malt, whether or not roasted
- Not roasted
- Roasted
Soya beans, whether or
not broken
Rape or colza seeds,
whether or not broken
Sunflower seeds, whether
or not broken
Hop cones, fresh or dried,
whether or not ground,
powdered or in the form
of pellets; lupulin
Hop cones, neither ground
nor powdered nor in the
form of pellets
Hop cones, ground, powdered
or in the form of pellets:
lupulin
Locust beans, seaweeds and
other algae, sugar beet and
sugar cene, fresh or
dried, whether or not
ground; fruit stones and
kernels and other vegetable
products (including un-
roasted chicory roots of
the variety Chicorium
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intybus sativum) of a
kind used primarily
for human consumption,
not elsewhere specified or
included
1212.9 Other
1212.91 -- Sugar beet
15.07 Soya-bean o0il and their
fractions, whether or not
refined, but not
chemically modified
1507.10 - Crude o0il, whether or
not degummed
1507.90 - Other
15.12 Sunflowerseed, safflower
or cottonseed oil and
their fractions, whether
or not refined, but not
chemically modified
1512.1 - Sunflowerseed or
safflower oil and their
fractions
1512.11 -- Crude oil
1512.19 -- Other
15.14 Rape, colza or mustard oil
and their fractionms,
whether or not refined,
but not chemically
modified
1514.10 - Crude oil
1514.101 --- of rape and colza
1514.90 - Other
1514.901 --- of rape and colza
17.01 Cane or beet sugar and
chemically pure sucrose in
solid form
1701.1 - Raw sugar not containing
added, flavouring
or colouring matter
1701.12 -- Beet sugar
1701.99 -- Other
1701.992 --- beet sugar, refined
22.04 Wine of fresh grapes,
including, fortified
wines, grape must other
than that of heading
No. 20.09
2244 .2 - Other wine, grape must
with fermentation pre-
vented or arrested by
the addition of alcohol:
2204.21 -- In containers holding
2 1. or less
2204.211 --- Table wine



23,04

24.01

2204.212
2204.2125
2204.2129
2204.219

2304.001
2304.009

2401.10
2401.20

2401.30
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--- High quality wine

---- white

=--=- other

--- Dessert wine

0il cake and other solid

residues, whether or not

ground or in the form of

pellets, resulting from

the extraction of soya

bean oil

--- of soya

--- other

Unmanufactured tobacco;

tobacco refuse

- Tobacco, not stemmed/stripped

- Tobacco, partly or
wholly stemmed/stripped

- Tobacco refuse



