GENERAL AGREEMENT ON

TARIFFS AND TRADE

RESTRICTED
L/6660
29 March 1990
Limited Distribution

Original: English

COMMUNICATION IN PURSUANCE OF PARAGRAPH 3 OF THE UNDERSTANDING REGARDING NOTIFICATION, CONSULTATION, DISPUTE SETTLEMENT AND SURVEILLANCE

Communication from Yugoslavia

The following communication, dated 13 March 1990, has been received from the Permanent Mission of the Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia.

In November 1989 Yugoslavia introduced changes in the mechanism for fixing the amount of special charge payable on imports of certain agricultural and foodstuff products.

The relevant legal basis is the following:

- Law on Special Charge Payable on Imports of Agricultural and Foodstuff Products (Offical Gazette of the SFRY No. 70/89) and
- The Decision Setting Agricultural and Foodstuff Products Subject to Special Charge (Official Gazette No. 75/89).

The amount of special charge represents the difference between the average domestic price and import price. The import price represents the customs value plus customs duties and other charges, except special charge. The average domestic price is the moving average of the prices of domestically produced products subject to special charge, and it is set up at least once a month in order to enable timely adjustment to changes between domestic and prices of imported products.

The list of products subject to special charge is enclosed.

ANNEX

The Updated List of Products Subject to Special Charges

Heading No.	HS Code	Description of Product
01.02		Live bovine animals
	01012.90	- Other
	0102.901	Bulls
	0102.904	Bullocks and heifers, for
		fattening, of a weight of more than 200 kg. but not
	0102.905	more than 280 kg. Bullocks and heifers, fattened of a weight of
		more than 280 kg. but not more than 450 kg.
	0102.906	<pre> Bullocks and heifers, other</pre>
01.03		Live swine
	0103.9	- Other:
	0103.91	Weighing less than 50 kg.
	0103.913	Of fatty type for
		slaughtering
	0103.919	Other
	0103.922	Lean, for slaughtering
	0103.923	Of fatty type for slaughtering
	0103.929	Other
01.04		Live sheep and goats
	0104.10	Sheep
	0104.102	For slaughtering
	0104.109	Lambs, other
01.05		Live poultry, that is to say,
		fowls of the species Gallus
		domesticus, ducks, turkeys and
		guinea fowls
	0105.9	- Other:
	0105.91	Fowls of the species Gallus domesticus
	0105.919	Other
02.01		Meat of bovine animals, fresh or chilled
	0201.10	- Carcasses and half carcasses
	0201.101	Veal
	0201.102	Young beef
	0201.103	Beef
	0201.109	Other

	0201.20	 Other cuts with bone in
	0201.201	Veal
	0201.202	Young beef
	0201.203	Beef
	0201.30	Boneless
	0201.301	Veal
	0201.303	Beef
	0201.309	Other
02.02		Meat of bovine animals,
		frozen
	0202.10	- Carcasses and half
		carcasses
	0202.101	Veal
	0202.102	Young beef
	0202.103	Beef
	0202.109	Other
	0202.20	- Other cuts with bone in
	0202.201	Veal
	0202.202	Young beef
	0202.203	Beef
	0202.209	Other
	0202.30	- Boneless
	0202.301	Veal
	0202.302	Young beef
	0202.303	Beef
	0202.309	Other
02.03	0202020	Meat of swine, fresh,
		chilled or frozen
	0203.1	Fresh or chilled
	0203.11	Carcasses and half
		carcasses
		Hams, shoulders and
	0203.12	name, enourgers and
	0203.12	*
	0203.12	cuts thereof, with bone in
	0203.12	cuts thereof, with bone
	0203.19	cuts thereof, with bone in
		<pre>cuts thereof, with bone in Other</pre>
	0203.19 0203.2	<pre>cuts thereof, with bone in Other Frozen Carcasses and half</pre>
	0203.19 0203.2 0203.21	cuts thereof, with bone in Other Frozen Carcasses and half carcasses
	0203.19 0203.2	cuts thereof, with bone in Other Frozen Carcasses and half carcasses Hams, shoulders and cuts
	0203.19 0203.2 0203.21 0203.22	cuts thereof, with bone in Other Frozen Carcasses and half carcasses Hams, shoulders and cuts thereof, with bone in
02.04	0203.19 0203.2 0203.21	cuts thereof, with bone in Other Frozen Carcasses and half carcasses Hams, shoulders and cuts thereof, with bone in Other
02.04	0203.19 0203.2 0203.21 0203.22	cuts thereof, with bone in Other Frozen Carcasses and half carcasses Hams, shoulders and cuts thereof, with bone in Other Meat of sheep or goats,
02.04	0203.19 0203.2 0203.21 0203.22 0203.29	cuts thereof, with bone in Other Frozen Carcasses and half carcasses Hams, shoulders and cuts thereof, with bone in Other Meat of sheep or goats, fresh, chilled or frozen
02.04	0203.19 0203.2 0203.21 0203.22	cuts thereof, with bone in Other Frozen Carcasses and half carcasses Hams, shoulders and cuts thereof, with bone in Other Meat of sheep or goats, fresh, chilled or frozen - Carcasses and half
02.04	0203.19 0203.2 0203.21 0203.22 0203.29	cuts thereof, with bone in Other Frozen Carcasses and half carcasses Hams, shoulders and cuts thereof, with bone in Other Meat of sheep or goats, fresh, chilled or frozen - Carcasses and half carcasses of lamb, fresh
02.04	0203.19 0203.2 0203.21 0203.22 0203.29	cuts thereof, with bone in Other Frozen Carcasses and half carcasses Hams, shoulders and cuts thereof, with bone in Other Meat of sheep or goats, fresh, chilled or frozen - Carcasses and half carcasses of lamb, fresh or chilled
02.04	0203.19 0203.2 0203.21 0203.22 0203.29	cuts thereof, with bone in Other Frozen Carcasses and half carcasses Hams, shoulders and cuts thereof, with bone in Other Meat of sheep or goats, fresh, chilled or frozen - Carcasses and half carcasses of lamb, fresh or chilled Meat of sheep or goats,
02.04	0203.19 0203.2 0203.21 0203.22 0203.29	cuts thereof, with bone in Other Frozen Carcasses and half carcasses Hams, shoulders and cuts thereof, with bone in Other Meat of sheep or goats, fresh, chilled or frozen - Carcasses and half carcasses of lamb, fresh or chilled Meat of sheep or goats, fresh, chilled or frozen
02.04	0203.19 0203.2 0203.21 0203.22 0203.29	cuts thereof, with bone in Other Frozen Carcasses and half carcasses Hams, shoulders and cuts thereof, with bone in Other Meat of sheep or goats, fresh, chilled or frozen - Carcasses and half carcasses of lamb, fresh or chilled Meat of sheep or goats,
02.04	0203.19 0203.2 0203.21 0203.22 0203.29 0204.10	cuts thereof, with bone in Other Frozen Carcasses and half carcasses Hams, shoulders and cuts thereof, with bone in Other Meat of sheep or goats, fresh, chilled or frozen - Carcasses and half carcasses of lamb, fresh or chilled Meat of sheep or goats, fresh, chilled or frozen - Other meat of sheep,
02.04	0203.19 0203.2 0203.21 0203.22 0203.29	cuts thereof, with bone in Other Frozen Carcasses and half carcasses Hams, shoulders and cuts thereof, with bone in Other Meat of sheep or goats, fresh, chilled or frozen - Carcasses and half carcasses of lamb, fresh or chilled Meat of sheep or goats, fresh, chilled or frozen - Other meat of sheep, fresh or chilled

	0204.22	Other cuts with bone in
	0204.23	Boneless
	0204.4	- Other meat of sheep,
		frozen
	0204.41	Carcasses and half
		carcasses
	0204.42	Other cuts with bone in
	0204.43	Boneless
02.07		Meat and edible offal, of
		the poultry of heading
		No. 01.05, fresh, chilled
		or frozen
	0207.10	- Poultry not cut into pieces,
		fresh, or chilled
	0207.2	Poultry not cut into pieces,
	0007 01	frozen
	0207.21	Fowls of the species Gallus domesticus
	0007 0	
	0207.3	Poultry cuts and offal
		(including livers) fresh or chilled
	0207.39	Other
	0207.39	Poultry cuts and offal other
	0207.4	than livers, frozen
	0207.41	Of fowls of the species
	0207.41	Gallus domesticus
04.01		Milk and cream, not
04.01		concentrated nor containing
		added sugar or other
		sweetening matter
	0401.20	- Of a fat content, by weight,
		exceeding 1% but not
		exceeding 6%
04.02		Milk and cream, concentrated
		or containing added sugar
		or other sweetening matter:
	0402.2	- In powder, granules
		or other solid forms of a
		fat content, by weight
		exceeding 1.5%
	0402.21	Not containing added sugar
		or other sweetening matter
	0402.9	- Other:
	0402.91	Not containing added sugar
		or other sweetening matter
04.05	0405.00	Butter and other fats and oils
		derived from milk:
04.09	0409.00	Natural honey
	0409.001	In packings up to 25 kg.

	0409.009	In other packings
10.01		Wheat and meslin
	1001.10	- Durum wheat
	1001.102	other
	1001.90	- Other
10.03	1003.00	Barley
	1003.002	For beer-brewing
10.05		Maize (corn)
	1005.90	- Other
	1005.901	white
	1005.902	Yellow
	1005.909	other
10.06		Rice
	1006.10	- Rice in the husk
		(paddy or rough)
	1006.109	other
	1006.20	- Husked (brown) rice
	1006.30	- Semi-milled or wholly
		milled rice, whether
		or not polished or
		glazed
	1006.301	semi-milled and wholly
		milled
	1006.309	polished and glazed
	1006.40	- Broken rice
11.07		Malt, whether or not roasted
	1107.10	- Not roasted
	1107.20	- Roasted
12.01	1201.00	Soya beans, whether or
		not broken
12.05	1205.00	Rape or colza seeds,
		whether or not broken
12.06	1206.00	Sunflower seeds, whether
		or not broken
12.10		Hop cones, fresh or dried,
		whether or not ground,
		powdered or in the form
		of pellets; lupulin
	1210.10	Hop cones, neither ground
		nor powdered nor in the
		form of pellets
	1210.20	Hop cones, ground, powdered
		or in the form of pellets;
		lupulin
12.12		Locust beans, seaweeds and
		other algae, sugar beet and
		sugar cane, fresh or
		dried, whether or not
		ground; fruit stones and
		kernels and other vegetable
		products (including un-
		roasted chicory roots of
		the variety Chicorium
		talled j varaout kum

		intybus sativum) of a kind used primarily for human consumption, not elsewhere specified or
		included
	1212.9	Other
	1212.91	Sugar beet
15.07		Soya-bean oil and their
		fractions, whether or not
		refined, but not
		chemically modified
	1507.10	 Crude oil, whether or not degummed
	1507.90	- Other
15.12		Sunflowerseed, safflower
		or cottonseed oil and
		their fractions, whether
		or not refined, but not
		chemically modified
	1512.1	- Sunflowerseed or
		safflower oil and their
		fractions
	1512.11	Crude oil
15.14	1512.19	Other
15.14		Rape, colza or mustard oil and their fractions,
		whether or not refined,
		but not chemically
		modified
	1514.10	- Crude oil
	1514.101	of rape and colza
	1514.90	- Other
	1514.901	of rape and colza
17.01		Cane or beet sugar and
		chemically pure sucrose in solid form
	1701.1	- Raw sugar not containing
		added, flavouring or colouring matter
	1701.12	Beet sugar
	1701.99	Other
	1701.992	beet sugar, refined
22.04		Wine of fresh grapes,
		including, fortified
		wines, grape must other
		than that of heading
	2264.2	No. 20.09
	2204.2	 Other wine, grape must with fermentation pre-
		vented or arrested by
		the addition of alcohol:
	2204.21	In containers holding
	2204 211	2 1. or less
	2204.211	Table wine

23.04	2204.212 2204.2125 2204.2129 2204.219	High quality wine white other Dessert wine Oil cake and other solid residues, whether or not ground or in the form of pellets, resulting from
		the extraction of soya
		bean oil
	2304.001	of soya
	2304.009	other
24.01		Unmanufactured tobacco;
		tobacco refuse
	2401.10	- Tobacco, not stemmed/stripped
	2401.20	 Tobacco, partly or wholly stemmed/stripped
	2401.30	- Tobacco refuse